



RETURN BIDS TO:

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:

**Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions -
TPSGC**

**11 Laurier St./11 rue Laurier
Place du Portage, Phase III
Core 0B2 / Noyau 0B2
Gatineau, Québec K1A 0S5**

**SOLICITATION AMENDMENT
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION**

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

**Vendor/Firm Name and Address
Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur**

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution
Construction Services Division/Division des services de
construction
140 O'Connor Street
140, rue O'Connor
Ontario
Ottawa
K1A 0S5

Title - Sujet Canada Pavilion at Expo 2020	
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation 08A33-180482/B	Amendment No. - N° modif. 006
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client 20180482	Date 2019-04-15
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$\$\$FG-369-76751	
File No. - N° de dossier fg369.08A33-180482	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM on - le 2019-05-07	
Time Zone Fuseau horaire Eastern Daylight Saving Time EDT	
F.O.B. - F.A.B.	
Plant-Usine: <input type="checkbox"/> Destination: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other-Autre: <input type="checkbox"/>	
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: D'Allaire, Yvonne	Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur fg369
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone () - ()	FAX No. - N° de FAX () -
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction: See Herein	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Delivery Required - Livraison exigée	Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée
Vendor/Firm Name and Address Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur	
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/ de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)	
Signature	Date

The following changes to the tender documents are effective immediately. This amendment will form part of the contract documents.

Amendment 006 is issued for the following reasons:

- (1) Publish Bidders' Questions and Answers;
- (2) Amend the Request for Proposal (RFP); and
- (3) Publish the presentation given on the occasion of the optional site visit and entitled 'Canada Pavilion Site Visit Apr 11, 2019'.

(1) Bidders' Questions and Answers

QUESTION # 58:

RFP Section 4.2(b): If the Bidder is not a joint venture, can the bidder include their subcontractors' experience in previous similar projects for mandatory technical requirements M1 and M2?

ANSWER # 58:

RFP Section 4.2(b) requires for M1 the identification of one (1) Design-Build Project, in which the Bidder's role was to provide the design and the construction of the building. As subcontractors do not fall under the definition of 'Bidder' in Section 2.1 paragraph (b) of the RFP, their experience does not fulfill the requirements of M1.

For the answer to the question regarding M2, please see above but also refer to Amendment 001 of the RFP below. For a definition of 'Creative Lead' refer to Section 4.2 subparagraph (a)(i) of the RFP.

QUESTION # 59:

GC3.2 Project Design and Role of the Designer, paragraph 7: Please define "minor changes" for which the contractor will not be entitled to claim an extra compensation from Canada.

ANSWER # 59:

Minor changes are changes that are in line with the scope of the work and do not trigger GC6 Delays and Changes in the Work. Minor changes should not have a cost associated with them and could include, for example but not limited to, a request for a substitution of material and/or equipment of an equivalent following pavilion design approval.

QUESTION # 60:

May we request a copy of the Performance and Payment Bond template as stated in Bid Bond?

ANSWER # 60:

Forms for the Performance bond and the Labour and material payment bond are available through the following links:

- Performance bond (form PWGSC-TPSGC 505):

https://www.tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca/app-acq/forms/documents/505_eng.pdf

- Labour and material payment bond (form PWGSC-TPSGC 506):

<https://www.tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca/app-acq/forms/documents/506.pdf>

With regard to above named bonds, please also refer to GC9.1 paragraph 3 and GC9.2 paragraphs 1 and 2.

For the difference between Bid Security and Contract Security, please refer to Q/A # 30 in Amendment 004.

QUESTION # 61:

Is this tender also open for an alliance, such as Canadian and UAE registered companies going in together as a response to this tender document?

ANSWER # 61:

This tender is also open for associations, consortiums and Joint Ventures. Please refer to the various instructions and requirements for Joint Ventures in the RFP, such as but not limited to Sections 2.1(b), 2.3, 2.7, 2.15 and 2.18.

Further, the tender is also open to international suppliers, please see Q/A # 10 in Amendment 003.

QUESTION # 62:

Can you please confirm that Stage 1 (which is mentioned in the Project Delivery Stages) starts after the contract is awarded? If yes, it means that all the reports mentioned in this section D 2.0 will be prepared later by the bid winner, correct?

ANSWER # 62:

Yes, Stage 1 starts after contract award and the reports mentioned in D 2.0 of the SOW are to be prepared by the successful Bidder later.

QUESTION # 63:

Within our proposal as a single bid, could we give two design options?

ANSWER # 63:

Only the first of the two design options will be considered if the submission contains more than one design.

(2) Amendment 001 of the Request for Proposal (RFP)

The RFP is hereby amended as follows:

- Delete Section 4.2(b)(ii) M2 Public Presentation Project and replace it with:

M2 Public Presentation Project

Identify one (1) Public Presentation project, in which the Creative Lead **or the Bidder** had designed and delivered the project. The Public Presentation project must include the following elements:

- a. The Bidder must provide the Public Presentation project name;
- b. The Bidder must provide the location of the Public Presentation project;
- c. The **Creative Lead or the Bidder** must have Delivered the Public Presentation project after May 1, 2013;
- d. The Bidder must demonstrate that the project was at least \$1,000,000.00 (Applicable Taxes excluded) in total value;
- e. The Bidder must provide a description of the Public Presentation project including the following elements:
 - i. the total show piece composed of multimedia and/or film presentations;
 - ii. exhibitions;
 - iii. artistic installations;
 - iv. interactive virtual experience;
 - v. the intended audience/client of the Public Presentation project; and
- f. The Bidder must complete and submit Form 6- Client Reference Form for the Representative Project- M2- Public Presentation Project.

Should interested Bidders submit more than one (1) project, only the first project will be evaluated. The representative project may have been previously introduced in M1, however Bidders should provide the required information separately and submit complete responses as per the requirements below.

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation
08A33-180482

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
006

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
FG369

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
20180482

File No. - N° du dossier
FG36908A33-180482/B

(Please note that words in red mark the changes against the original wording of M2 contained in the RFP.)

(3) Presentation 'Canada Pavilion Site Visit Apr 11, 2019'

Please see the link under 'Attachments' on the tender web site to access the document.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME